No. EDN-H(8)A-97 Misc. Directorate of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh. Phone No. 0177-2653120, Extn. 221 Fax: 0177-2812882

शिक्षा निवेशालय उप्रभूतर रिज्जि

n 2 JUN 2023

To

Dated: Shimla - 171001,

the.

May, 2023

1. All the Principal(s) Govt. Degree/Skt. Colleges/SCERT/GCTE; Himachal Pradesh.

2. All the Deputy Director of Higher/Elementary Education Himachal Pradesh.

Subject:-

Information regarding the institutions awarding degrees and using the word "University" with their name.

Sir,

This is in reference to D.O. No. 14-1/2023-U.3(A) dated 12th April, 2023 received from K. Sanjay Murthy, Secretary, Govt. of India, Ministry of Education, Department of Higher Education, New Delhi alongwith the list of fake universities in the state with the direction to take legal action for closure of these institutions comes under purview of the State Government and requested to examine the matter and take appropriate action.

In this context, it is to inform you that as per the list no such university is running in the state of Himachal Pradesh. However, the copy of the list of fake universities in the state (provide by the Ministry of Education, Department of Higher Education, New Delhi) is enclosed herewith with direction to place the same on the notice board of your institution and give it wide circulation so that no student could be a prey of such fraudulent act of these fake universities. You are further directed to ensure to apprise this office if any employee serving in your institution have procured any degree from such intuition so that an appropriate action could be taken in the matter please.

Yours faithfully,

(Dr. Amarjeet K. Sharma) Director of Hr. Education Himachal Pradesh email-ID-dhe-sml-hp@gov.in Ph. No. 0177-2656621

Endst No. Copy to:-

the

Shimla-171001

Dated

May, 2023

1. The Director of Elementary Education, Himachal Pradesh for information & further necessary action please.

The T.O. IT cell, Directorate of Higher Education, H.P. with the request to upload the same on departmental website in general and public interest.

3. The Supdt. General Branch/Physical Branch/Plus Two Branch, Directorate of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh for information & record please.

4. Guard file.

Director of Hr. Education Himachal Pradesh